Appendix A: Articulated Associate Degrees

GRAND CANYON

UNIVERSITY Northland Pioneer College

The following table is the list of Articulated Associate Degrees between Northland Pioneer College and Grand Canyon University
(GCU). Students who complete a transfer-oriented associate degree (Associate of Arts or Associate of Science) may fulfill Grand
Canyon University’s General Education requirements. Students without a transfer-oriented degree (Associate of Applied Science)
must fulfill the General Education requirements and have a course-by-course evaluation completed. Additional programmatic
admission requirements and transfer policy information can be found within the http://www.gcu.edu/Policy-Handbook.php.

Northland Pioneer College Degree Grand Canyon University Degree

e Associate of Applied Science in Nursing e Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN-BSN)

All Grand Canyon University programs follow a Program of Study, which can be changed by the University at any time. All Programs of Study are subject to the terms,
conditions, and policies outlined in the University’s enrollment application and the http://www.gcu.edu/Policy-Handbook.php.

Effective June 2017

3300 West Camelback Road, Phoenix, AZ 85017 | www.gcu.edu 1


http://www.gcu.edu/Policy-Handbook.php
http://www.gcu.edu/Policy-Handbook.php

GRAND CANYON

UNIVERSITY

The following table is the assessment of the courses between Northland Pioneer College and Grand Canyon University (GCU). The following will be used in evaluating official transcripts.

APPENDIX B: COURSE EQUIVALENCY COURSE

Northland Pioneer College, AZ

These courses fulfill the competency requirements; however, the courses may not fulfill the credit requirements. To obtain an undergraduate degree at GCU, students are required to meet a minimum of
120 semester credits.

Transfer Course [Transfer Course Title

Code

ANT-102 CULTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY
BIO-181 GENERAL BIOLOGY

BIO-201 HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY |
BIO-202 HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY II
BIO-205 MICROBIOLOGY

CHM-130 FUNDAMENTAL CHEMISTRY
ENL-101 COLLEGE COMPOSITION |
ENL-102 COLLEGE COMPOSITION I
NUR-117 PHARMACOLOGY |

NUR-118 PHARMACOLOGY Il

NUR-121 NURSING |

NUR-122 NURSING II

NUR-125 PRACTICAL NURSE COMPLETION
NUR-219 NCLEX REVIEW SEMINAR
NUR-221 NURSING I

NUR-222 NURSING IV

PSY-240 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOLOGY
SOC-120 GENERAL SOCIOLOGY
Effective 6/15/2017

3.0 SOC-315
BIO-181 and
4.0 BIO-181L
BIO-201 and
4.0 BIO-201L
BIO-202 and
4.0 BIO-202L
BIO-205 and
4.0 BIO-205L

4.0 CHM-101
3.0 ENG-105
3.0 ENG-106
2.0

2.0

8.0

8.0

2.0

2.0

8.0

8.0

3.0 PSY-357

3.0 SOC-102

GCU Course Title

CULTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY

GENERAL BIOLOGY | (LECTURE & LAB)

HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY | (LECTURE &

LAB)

HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY Il (LECTURE &

LAB)

MICROBIOLOGY (LECTURE & LAB)

INTRODUCTION TO GENERAL, ORGANIC, AND

BIOCHEMISTRY
ENGLISH COMPOSITION |
ENGLISH COMPOSITION Il

LIFESPAN DEVELOPMENT
PRINCIPLES OF SOCIOLOGY

3300 West Camelback Road, Phoenix AZ 85017 | www.gcu.edu

GCU General Education Category

(if applicable)

Global Awareness Transfer - LD

Elective Transfer - LD
Elective Transfer - LD
Elective Transfer - LD
Elective Transfer - LD
Elective Transfer - LD
Elective Transfer - LD
Elective Transfer - LD
Elective Transfer - LD
Global Awareness Transfer - LD

Applied Semester

3.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0
3.0
3.0
2.0
2.0
8.0
8.0
2.0
2.0
8.0
8.0
3.0
3.0



ANYON

ERSITY"

GRAND
v

UNI

Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN-BSN)
Within the table we have identified preferred courses from Northland Pioneer College that will be applicable towards Grand Canyon University’s Bachelor of Science in
Nursing (RN-BSN). The following will be used in evaluating official transcripts and is recommended to maximize transfer credits.

Northland Pioneer College
Associate of Applied Science - Registered Nurse

POSSIBLE TRANSFER CREDIT SUMMARY
# Credits # Credits GCU Credits
Required Applied Remaining
I. General Education 0.00 0.00 0.00
Il. Major Courses 36.00 0.00 36.00
11l. Elective Requirements 84.00 72.00 12.00
TOTAL 120.00 72.00 48.00
I. MAJOR COURSES
. # Credits Possible Transfer Possible Transfer # Credits
Course Course Title . ) .
Required Course Credits Remaining
NRS-430V Professional Dynamics 3 0 3.00
NRS-429VN Family-Centered Health Promotion 3 0 3.00
NRS-434VN Health Assessment 3 0 3.00
. Concepts in Community and Public
NRS-427VN P Y 3 0 3.00
Health
HLT-362V Applied StatIStICS‘fOI' Health Care 3 0 3.00
Professionals
NRS-433V Introduction to Nursing Research 3 0 3.00
PHI-413V Ethical and §p|r|tual Decision Making 3 0 3.00
in Health Care
NRS-451VN Nursing Leadership and Management 3 0 3.00
NRS-410V Pathophysiology a?nd N‘ursmg 3 0 3.00
Management of Clients' Health
NRS-440VN Trends and Issues in Health Care 3 0 3.00
NRS-490° Professional Capstone and Practicum 6 0 6.00
TOTAL 36.00 0.00 36.00
1l. ELECTIVE REQUIREMENTS
. ) Possible Transfer Possible Transfer 5 .
# Credits Required ) # Credits to Fulfill
Course Credits
84.00 ENL 101 3 12.00
ENL 102 3
BIO 181 4
BIO 201 4
BIO 202 4
BIO 205 4
CHM 130 4
PSY 240 3
ANT 102 OR SOC 120 3
NUR 117 2
NUR 118 2
NUR 121 8
NUR 122 8
NUR 125 2
NUR 219 2
NUR 221 8
NUR 222 8
TOTAL 84.00 72.00 12.00

3300 West Camelback Road, Phoenix AZ 85017 | www.gcu.edu




GRAND CANYON

UNIVERSITY"

11l. COURSES FROM TRANSCRIPT THAT COULD NOT BE USED
Course Reason for not transferring

Notes
o Students interested in attending GCU may request a pre-evaluation of their transfer credits thorough the LOPES Specialist. The LOPES Specialist will review all previous college transcripts to
determine how the credits will be applied to the potential student’s desired program of study. To find out more information on how to request a pre-evaluation please visit our website at

https://www.gcu.edu/admissions/college-transfer-center.php.

® Students are required to meet the Guidelines for Undergraduate Field Experiences, please see
https://students.gcu.edu/academics/college-of-nursing-and-health-care-professions.php.

o Students who complete a transfer-oriented associate degree (Associate of Arts or Associate of Science) may fulfill Grand Canyon University’s General Education requirements. See GCU University
Policy Handbook or speak to a GCU enrollment counselor for more details.

o Students may transfer a maximum of 90 semester credit hours, no more than 84 credits of which can be lower-division.

o Students must earn and/or transfer a minimum of 36 semester credits in upper division (300 or above) courses.

o Students must earn and/or transfer a minimum of 120 semester credits in order to earn a Bachelor degree.

o All Grand Canyon University programs follow a Program of Study, which can be changed by the University at any time. All Programs of Study are subject to the terms, conditions, and policies
outlined in the University’s enrollment application and the

University Policy Handbook.

Effective June 2017

3300 West Camelback Road, Phoenix AZ 85017 | www.gcu.edu


https://www.gcu.edu/academics/academic-policies.php
https://www.gcu.edu/admissions/college-transfer-center.php.
https://students.gcu.edu/academics/college-of-nursing-and-health-care-professions.php.

	Northland Pioneer College_GCU Appendix A
	Northland Pioneer College_GCU Appendix B
	Northland Pioneer College_GCU Appendix C RN-BSN

