

Appendix A: Articulated Associate Degrees

Northland Pioneer College

The following table is the list of Articulated Associate Degrees between Northland Pioneer College and Grand Canyon University (GCU). Students who complete a transfer-oriented associate degree (Associate of Arts or Associate of Science) may fulfill Grand Canyon University's General Education requirements. Students without a transfer-oriented degree (Associate of Applied Science) must fulfill the General Education requirements and have a course-by-course evaluation completed. Additional programmatic admission requirements and transfer policy information can be found within the http://www.gcu.edu/Policy-Handbook.php.

Northland Pioneer College Degree	Grand Canyon University Degree		
Associate of Applied Science in Nursing	Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN-BSN)		

All Grand Canyon University programs follow a Program of Study, which can be changed by the University at any time. All Programs of Study are subject to the terms, conditions, and policies outlined in the University's enrollment application and the http://www.gcu.edu/Policy-Handbook.php.

Effective June 2017



The following table is the assessment of the courses between Northland Pioneer College and Grand Canyon University (GCU). The following will be used in evaluating official transcripts.

These courses fulfill the competency requirements; however, the courses may not fulfill the credit requirements. To obtain an undergraduate degree at GCU, students are required to meet a minimum of 120 semester credits.

Transfer Course	Transfer Course Title	Transcript	GCU Course	GCU Course Title	GCU General Education Category	Applied Semester
Code		Credit	Code		(if applicable)	Credit
ANT-102	CULTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY	3.0	SOC-315	CULTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY	Global Awareness Transfer - LD	3.0
			BIO-181 and			
BIO-181	GENERAL BIOLOGY		BIO-181L	GENERAL BIOLOGY I (LECTURE & LAB)		4.0
			BIO-201 and	HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY I (LECTURE &		
BIO-201	HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY I	4.0	BIO-201L	LAB)		4.0
			BIO-202 and	HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY II (LECTURE &		
BIO-202	HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY II	4.0	BIO-202L	LAB)		4.0
			BIO-205 and			
BIO-205	MICROBIOLOGY	4.0	BIO-205L	MICROBIOLOGY (LECTURE & LAB)		4.0
				INTRODUCTION TO GENERAL, ORGANIC, AND		
CHM-130	FUNDAMENTAL CHEMISTRY	4.0	CHM-101	BIOCHEMISTRY		4.0
ENL-101	COLLEGE COMPOSITION I	3.0	ENG-105	ENGLISH COMPOSITION I		3.0
ENL-102	COLLEGE COMPOSITION II	3.0	ENG-106	ENGLISH COMPOSITION II		3.0
NUR-117	PHARMACOLOGY I	2.0			Elective Transfer - LD	2.0
NUR-118	PHARMACOLOGY II	2.0			Elective Transfer - LD	2.0
NUR-121	NURSING I	8.0			Elective Transfer - LD	8.0
NUR-122	NURSING II	8.0			Elective Transfer - LD	8.0
NUR-125	PRACTICAL NURSE COMPLETION	2.0			Elective Transfer - LD	2.0
NUR-219	NCLEX REVIEW SEMINAR	2.0			Elective Transfer - LD	2.0
NUR-221	NURSING III	8.0			Elective Transfer - LD	8.0
NUR-222	NURSING IV	8.0			Elective Transfer - LD	8.0
PSY-240	DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOLOGY	3.0	PSY-357	LIFESPAN DEVELOPMENT	Global Awareness Transfer - LD	3.0
SOC-120	GENERAL SOCIOLOGY	3.0	SOC-102	PRINCIPLES OF SOCIOLOGY		3.0



Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN-BSN)

Within the table we have identified preferred courses from Northland Pioneer College that will be applicable towards Grand Canyon University's Bachelor of Science in Nursing (RN-BSN). The following will be used in evaluating official transcripts and is recommended to maximize transfer credits.

Northland Pioneer College Associate of Applied Science - Registered Nurse

POSSIBLE TRANSFER CREDIT SUMMARY					
	# Credits	# Credits	GCU Credits		
	Required	Applied	Remaining		
I. General Education	0.00	0.00	0.00		
II. Major Courses	36.00	0.00	36.00		
III. Elective Requirements	84.00	72.00	12.00		
TOTAL	120.00	72.00	48.00		

		I. MAJOR COUR	SES		
Course	Course Title	# Credits Required	Possible Transfer Course	Possible Transfer Credits	# Credits Remaining
NRS-430V	Professional Dynamics	3		0	3.00
NRS-429VN	Family-Centered Health Promotion	3		0	3.00
NRS-434VN	Health Assessment	3		0	3.00
NRS-427VN [•]	Concepts in Community and Public Health	3		0	3.00
HLT-362V	Applied Statistics for Health Care Professionals	3		0	3.00
NRS-433V	Introduction to Nursing Research	3		0	3.00
PHI-413V	Ethical and Spiritual Decision Making in Health Care	3		0	3.00
NRS-451VN	Nursing Leadership and Management	3		0	3.00
NRS-410V	Pathophysiology and Nursing Management of Clients' Health	3		0	3.00
NRS-440VN	Trends and Issues in Health Care	3		0	3.00
NRS-490°	Professional Capstone and Practicum	6		0	6.00
TOTAL		36.00		0.00	36.00

	II. ELECTIV	VE REQUIREMENTS		
	# Credits Required	Possible Transfer Course	Possible Transfer Credits	# Credits to Fulfill
	84.00	ENL 101	3	12.00
		ENL 102	3	
		BIO 181	4	
		BIO 201	4	
		BIO 202	4	
		BIO 205	4	
		CHM 130	4	
		PSY 240	3	
		ANT 102 OR SOC 120	3	
		NUR 117	2	
		NUR 118	2	
		NUR 121	8	
		NUR 122	8	
		NUR 125	2	
		NUR 219	2	
		NUR 221	8	
		NUR 222	8	
TOTAL	84.00		72.00	12.00



III. COURSES FROM TRANSCRIPT THAT COULD NOT BE USED		
Course Reason for not transferring		

Notes

o Students interested in attending GCU may request a pre-evaluation of their transfer credits thorough the LOPES Specialist. The LOPES Specialist will review all previous college transcripts to determine how the credits will be applied to the potential student's desired program of study. To find out more information on how to request a pre-evaluation please visit our website at

https://www.gcu.edu/admissions/college-transfer-center.php.

*Students are required to meet the Guidelines for Undergraduate Field Experiences, please see https://students.gcu.edu/academics/college-of-nursing-and-health-care-professions.php.

- o Students who complete a transfer-oriented associate degree (Associate of Arts or Associate of Science) may fulfill Grand Canyon University's General Education requirements. See GCU University Policy Handbook or speak to a GCU enrollment counselor for more details.
- o Students may transfer a maximum of 90 semester credit hours, no more than 84 credits of which can be lower-division.
- o Students must earn and/or transfer a minimum of 36 semester credits in upper division (300 or above) courses.
- o Students must earn and/or transfer a minimum of 120 semester credits in order to earn a Bachelor degree.
- o All Grand Canyon University programs follow a Program of Study, which can be changed by the University at any time. All Programs of Study are subject to the terms, conditions, and policies outlined in the University's enrollment application and the

University Policy Handbook

Effective June 2017